Q and A – Employees called to Active Duty under Title 14 U.S.C.in support of Operation Deepwater Horizon Response
Q1.
How does my timekeeper record an employee’s time while on Active Duty under 14 USC 712 (Title 14)?  Must I carry the employee in a Leave Without Pay (LWOP) status unless they elects to take some other leave, or requests separation?  

A1.  
The employee should be carried in a LWOP status, unless the employee requests to use paid leave (military, annual, compensatory time off, etc.) or separation.
Q2.  
Does the employee have to request LWOP, or do I instruct the timekeeper to use LWOP coding? 

A2.  
You may instruct the timekeeper to use LWOP unless the employee has requested to use other paid leave. 
Q3.  
How are allotments, health benefits, leave accrual, etc. affected by being placed in a LWOP status?

A3. 
A number of fact sheets regarding benefit for reservists and LWOP can be found here: http://www.uscg.mil/civilianHR/benefits/activeduty.asp   
Q4. 
5 U.S.C. 6326(a) provides for 15 days per FY for active duty (AD) and AD training.  5 U.S.C. 6326(b) provides an additional 22 work days per calendar year for emergency duty as ordered by the President, Sec Def, or State Governor.  Does an employee called up under Title 14 qualify for Military Leave for the additional 22 workdays?
A4.  
Yes for DWH. Per ALCOAST 506/10, COAST GUARD CIVILIAN PERSONNEL LEAVE ACCOUNTING FOR CG RESERVISTS CALLED TO TITLE 14 ACTIVE DUTY FOR DEEPWATER HORIZON (DWH) OIL SPILL RESPONSE. 
Q5. 
Is the employee qualified for the Reservist Differential/Supplemental payment? 

A5. 
No, the Reservist Differential only applies when the reservist's civilian pay is offset by military pay when using military leave under 5 USC 6323(b) (military leave to support a contingency operation or law enforcement).  5 USC 6323(b) is not applicable under 14 USC 712 (involuntary recall of reservists), the authority being used for the Operation Deepwater Horizon response. 
Q6.   
Does the employee rate the 5 days excused absence upon return from deployment if more than 42 days, even though the deployment is not for continuing Global War on Terrorism?
A6. 
No, the 5 days of excused absence is specifically for military service in connection with Operation Noble Eagle, Operation Enduring Freedom, Operation Iraqi Freedom, or any other military operations subsequently established under Executive Order 13223.  http://www.opm.gov/OCA/COMPMEMO/2003/2003-14C.asp 
